from the information presented in the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements. In addition, a receipt of the final
valuation could cause differences in the information presented.

The cash portion of the acquisition consideration was financed by an aggregate of $6 million convertible loan and warrants, which have been
included as a pro forma adjustment.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily an indication of the results that would have been achieved had
the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the respective historical financial statements and the notes thereto of both the Company,
which are included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 20-F and included elsewhere in this Report on Form 6-K, and NetNut’s financial
statements as of December 31, 2018, which are included in the Company’s Report on Form 6-K filed on September 12, 2019.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2018

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Safe-T NetNut Adjustments Note Pro Forma
Revenues 1,466 2,204 - 3,670
Cost of revenues 791 662 977 (1),(2) 2,430
Gross profit 675 1,542 (977) 1,240

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses 2,414 443 - 2,857
Selling and marketing expenses 5,542 787 34 (1) 6,363
General and administrative expenses 1,925 513 - 2,438

9,881 1,743 34 11,658

Operating loss (9,206) (201) (1,011) (10,418)

Financial expenses (3,496) (76) (6,984) (3),(4) (10,556)
Financial income 955 - - 955
Financial expenses, net (2,541) (76) (6,984) (9,601)

Loss before taxes on income (11,747) (277) (7,995) (20,019)
Taxes on income (6) - 181 (5) 175
Net loss for the year (11,753) (277) (7,814) (19,844)

Loss per share (in dollars):
Basic (0.33) (6) (0.19)
Diluted (0.35) (7) (0.20)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding used to
compute (in thousands):
Basic 35,302 (6) 104,764

Diluted 35,646 (7) 105,108

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the six months ended June 30, 2019

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Safe-T

NetNut For
the period

from
January 1,

2019 to
June 12,

2019 Adjustments Note Pro Forma
Revenues 821 1,226 - 2,047
Cost of revenues 416 299 433 (1),(2) 1,148
Gross profit 405 927 (433) 899

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses 1,373 95 - 1,468
Selling and marketing expenses 1,637 517 15 (1) 2,169
General and administrative expenses 1,628 294 (436) (9) 1,486

4,638 906 (421) 5,123

Operating (income) loss 4,233 (21) 12 4,224

Financial expenses 221 91 - 312
Financial income (1,941) - 2,682 (3),(4),(8) 741
Financial expenses (income), net (1,720) 91 2,682 1,053

Loss before taxes on income (2,513) (70) (2,694) (5,277)
Taxes on income 3 - 97 (5) 100
Net loss for the period (2,510) (70) (2,597) (5,177)

Loss per share (in dollars):
Basic (0.02) (6) (0.03)
Diluted (0.02) (7) (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding used to
compute (in thousands):
Basic 112,141 (6) 174,695

Diluted 134,439 (7) 176,187

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

On April 4, 2019, the Company entered into a Share and Asset Purchase Agreement with NetNut, pursuant to which the Company will acquire all
(100%) of the outstanding share capital of NetNut (“Purchased Shares”), a private Israeli company, in the business proxy network solution industry,